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Project Analysis - Revised 
Conditional Use - 201 Simonton Street 

Analysis: 
The following is an analysis of the specific criteria for approval,  
pursuant to Sec. 122-61 to -65, for the proposed  
light industrial use of approximately 5,720 sq. ft. of  
existing commercial floor area at 201 Simonton Street.  

Existing development is depicted in attached surveys and plans, including: 
� Size of site 
� Buildings 
� Structures 
� Parking

� FEMA flood zones 
� Topography 
� Utility locations 
� Existing vegetation 

� Existing stormwater 
� Adjacent land uses 
� Adjacent buildings 
� Adjacent driveways 

Proposed development is depicted in attached plans prepared by licensed architects, 
including:
� Floor Plans 
� Buildings 
� Utility Locations 

� Driveway Dimensions 
� Building Elevations 
� Parking

� Setbacks 
� Garbage and recycling 
� Project Statistics 

Solutions Statement: 

This adaptive reuse of approximately 5,720 sq. ft. of historic light industrial floor area 
located in the old Key West Hand Print Fabric building to serve as a rum distillery. The floor 
area has been adaptively reused in a variety of commercial, retail and light industrial uses 
over time and this proposal will bring it back to its historic origins as light industrial.  

The applicant, the Key West Building Department and the Key West Fire Department have 
collaborated closely to identify apply high level life-safety standards to the property, 
including an automatic sprinkler and fire alarm system as well as the creation of three 
distinctly defined, two-hour fire separation areas within the distillery operation. Zone one 
will consist of the distillery itself and will meet all high level life safety standards as 
recommended by the City Fire and Building officials (H-3 designation), Zone two will consist 
of the bottling and back of house areas, and Zone three will consist of a retail area and the 
tasting room. Each area will have egress directly to the outside via protected paths without 
travel through any other tenancy or occupancy category.  

The still is a closed loop system heated by steam from a remotely located boiler. The steam 
heating insures slow temperature rise in the still and all firing of the boiler and still have 
limiting controls as required by national building and fire code standards. The FBC 
Mechanical will be met for the boiler, the still, blending and all piping. The still will be per 
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the requirements of FBC Mechanical, Chapter 10. Finished and bottled product will be 
warehoused in the rear room of the Simonton building where bottling will also take place. 

All applicable fire and life safety codes will be adhered to as described in the detailed Fire 
and Life-Safety Analysis by Cahanin Fire and Code Consulting, dated 08-21-14 (Exhibit A).

Key persons and entities involved in this project are as follows:
Owner: Key West Hand Print Fabrics LTD  
Authorized Agent: Trepanier & Associates, Inc.  
Architect: William Horn, Architect 
Lessee: Hemingway Rum Company Inc. 

Site Data:

Dimensional Aspect Permitted/
Required Existing Proposed Compliance

Zoning HRCC-1 HRCC-1 No Change Complies
Min Lot Size 4,000 sq. ft. 37,806 sq. ft. No Change Complies
Max Density (Units/ acre) 22 units NA NA Complies
Commercial FAR 1.0 1.03 1.03 Complies
Max Height 35 ft. No Change Complies
Open Space:  Commercial 20% 351.14 sq. ft No Change Complies
Max Building Coverage 50% 33,292.87 sq. ft. No Change Complies
Landscaping 20% 351.14 sq. ft. No Change Complies
Impervious Surface 70% 4,513.13 sq. ft. No Change Complies
Setbacks:   Front     0 ft. 0 ft, No Change Complies
                   Street Side     0 ft. 0 ft. No Change Complies
                   Side     2.5 ft. 2.5 ft. No Change Complies
                   Rear     10 ft. 5.83 ft. No Change Complies

*Floor area obtained from the Monroe County Property Appraiser 

Other Project Information:  
� Interior renovations are proposed in the areas depicted on the plans. 
� The target date for commencement of interior renovations is immediately following 

vacation of the space and the approval of the conditional use. 
� Expected date of completion is within five months of the renovation’s commencement. 
� The retail area will sell distilled product at its souvenir gift shop for package sale in 

accordance with Florida’s Craft Distillery law1

 Intergovernmental Coordination:
Coordination will occur as part of the DRC hearing process. 

Schedule and Process:  
The review process for conditional use review will be pursuant to Sec. 122-63 

06/02/14  Submission Deadline 
06/26/14  Development Review Committee 
08/21/14  Planning Board 
10 Days  Planning Board Appeal Period 
45 Days  Department of Economic Opportunity Appeal Period

                                                     
1 Florida State Statutes Chapter 2013-157, House Bill No. 347, Section 565.03  (2)(c) 
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SPECIFIC CRITERIA FOR CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL 

Characteristics of proposed use: 
(1) Scale and intensity: 

a. Floor area ratio: 1.03 

b. Traffic generation: 
This proposed adaptive reuse changes the potential trip generation of the 
site in the following manner: 

Weekday: 213.6 trip per day decrease 
Saturday: 232.9 trip per day decrease 
Sunday: 113.0 trip per day decrease 

c. This project does not propose any new enclosed buildings.  

d. After construction, the anticipated employment will be 11.5 full time 
equivalent (“FTE”) daily positions according to the lessee. 

e. Deliveries: 1-2 deliveries are anticipated weekly. 

f. Parking requirement (pursuant to Sec. 108-573): 
Pursuant to Sec. 108-573 the project is located in the historic commercial 
pedestrian-oriented area. No new floor area is proposed. 

(2) There are no off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed use. On site 
improvements include ADA access and Life-safety improvements. . 

(3) The following mitigative techniques and amenities are proposed: 
a. Open space: No change required or proposed. 
b. Setbacks from adjacent properties:  No change required or.  
c. Screening and buffers: No change required or proposed 
d. There are no landscape berms required or proposed. 
e. No excessive smoke, odor, noise, and other will be generated by the 

proposed use.  

Land use compatibility:
The attached analysis and plans demonstrate that the conditional use, including its 
proposed scale and intensity are compatible and harmonious with adjacent land use and 
will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity.  

Site Size:
The Hand Print Fabric Building is located at 201 Simonton Street. The site is 37,806 sq 
ft. and has sufficient and adequate infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use.  
There are no proposed changes that will affect the site size.  
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Mitigative techniques:
The proposed use will not create negative impacts that require mitigation, therefore, no 
mitigative techniques are proposed. Life-safety improvements are proposed as depicted 
on the plans. 

Hazardous waste:
The project team, together with the City’s experts have apply high level life-safety standards 
to the property, including an automatic sprinkler and fire alarm system as well as the 
creation of three distinctly defined, two-hour fire separation areas within the distillery 
operation. Zone one will consist of the distillery itself and will be meet all high level life 
safety standards as recommended by the City Fire and Building officials (H-3 designation), 
Zone two will consist of the bottling and back of house areas, and Zone three will consist of 
a retail area and tasting room. Each area will have egress directly to the outside via 
protected paths without travel through any other tenancy or occupancy category. 

The Hemingway Rum Company will produce 86 proof (43% alcohol) rum in the Key West 
Hand Print Fabric Building (201 Simonton Street). Rum as a finished product is a Class IB 
Flammable Liquid with a flashpoint of 78.8 degrees F and a boiling point of 174 degrees F. 
Rum will ignite if an ignition source is applied to it. Distillate will be up to 170 proof. 

The still is a closed loop system heated by steam from a remotely located boiler. The steam 
heating insures slow temperature rise in the still and all firing of the boiler and still have 
limiting controls as required by national building and fire code standards. The FBC 
Mechanical will be met for the boiler, the still, blending and all piping. The still will be per 
the requirements of FBC Mechanical, Chapter 10. Finished and bottled product will be 
warehoused in the rear room of the Simonton building where bottling will also take place. 

There are 3 control areas for the occupancy as defined in the FBC. Those areas are: 
• Zone 1: Distillery 
• Zone 2: Bottling/ Back of House 
• Zone 3: Merchandise/Tasting area 

All applicable fire and life safety codes will be adhered to as described in the detailed Fire 
and Life-Safety Analysis by Cahanin Fire and Code Consulting, dated 08-21-14 (Exhibit A).

Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances:
This conditional use will comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and city laws 
and ordinances. Where permits are required from governmental agencies other than the 
city, these permits will be obtained. 

Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses:  
� Land uses within a conservation area - The proposed project is not located in a 

conservation area.  
� Residential development - No residential development is proposed.

Commercial or mixed use development 
This conditional use was reviewed for land use compatibility based on compliance with 
divisions 2 through 14 of article IV and divisions 2 and 3 of article V of chapter 122 
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pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size and dimension regulations 
impacting floor area ratio, setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of buildings, building 
coverage, and open space criteria.  

The proposed adaptive reuse compliance with the zoning regulations for HRCC-1 as 
follows: 

Historic Residential Commercial Core - Duval Street gulfside district incorporates 
the city's intensely vibrant tourist commercial entertainment center which is 
characterized by specialty shops, sidewalk-oriented restaurants, lounges and 
bars with inviting live entertainment; and transient residential accommodations. 
The core of the commercial entertainment center spans generally from the Pier 
House south to Petronia Street as specifically referenced on the official zoning 
map. This segment of Duval Street is the most intense activity center in the 
historic commercial core. The following light manufacturing and warehousing 
uses are located within the eastern portion of the HRCC-1 district:  

(1) Strunk Lumber Yard. 
(2) Key West Aloe Processing Plant. 
(3) Key West Hand Print Fabric Shop. 

This adaptive reuse proposes interior renovations only. No exterior changes are 
proposed. This project proposes no change to the overall existing floor area ratio 
permitted on site. 

Land use compatibility was also measured by appearance, design, and land use 
compatibility criteria established in chapter 102; articles I, II, IV and V of chapter 108; 
section 108-956; and article II of chapter 110; especially protection of historic resources. 
The proposed adaptive reuse will preserve and enhance the historic and cultural aspects 
of the Historic District. No subdivision of land is proposed. No changes to access, 
pedestrian access, circulation, internal vehicular circulation together with access and 
egress to the site, and off-street parking. 

Development within or adjacent to historic district 
The proposed adaptive reuse is located within the historic district and was reviewed 
based on applicable criteria stated in section 122 for residential, commercial, and mixed 
use development and complies with appearance and design guidelines for historic 
structures and contributing structures. 

Public facilities or institutional development 
NA – No public facilities proposed. 

Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters 
NA – No work proposed within tidal Waters. 

Adult entertainment establishments 
NA – No Adult Entertainment Proposed.
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CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS: 
The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and 
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new 
development. 

The following specific issues are outlined: 
1. Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer 
2. Recreation (for residential development only) 
3. Solid Waste 
4. Drainage 
5. Roads/Trip Generation 

The following concurrency analysis reflects the anticipated impacts resulting from the 
proposed conversion of existing commercial floor area to retail use.  

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer “Planned improvements in potable water and/or 
wastewater systems required to establish and/or maintain adopted water and wastewater 
levels of service.  System improvements and proposed funding resources required for 
implementing any improvements required to establish and/or maintain adopted potable 
water and wastewater system level of service standards2:”

Potable Water Sec. 94-68 sets the level of service for residential potable water at 93 gal/ 
capita/ day and nonresidential at 650 gal/acre/day.   

i) The total nonresidential capacity required for the existing 0.87 acre parcel is: 

650 gal/acre/day x 0.87 = 565.5 gal/day

ii) The total nonresidential capacity required for the proposed 0.87 acre parcel is: 

650 gal/acre/day x 0.87 = 565.5 gal/day

Based on the concurrency management calculation prescribed in the Comprehensive 
Plan, there is no or minimal increase in the proposed capacity required by Key West 
Comprehensive Plan LOS standards; the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority has the 
capacity to supply adequate service to this property, as demonstrated below. 

FKAA Supply Capacity: 
The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (“FKAA”) has adequate supply capacity to 
serve the potential development. FKAA has constructed facilities on the mainland 
in Florida City to expand water supply for the Florida Keys. This permitted and 
constructed improvement enables FKAA to provide over 23 MGD, which will 
provide sufficient capacity through 20223. Operational in 2011, the recent 
expansion of the R.O. plant will provide 6.0 MGD, which combined with the 17.0 
MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, increased available water 
supply to 23 MGD for the Florida Keys.  

                                                     
2 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
3 Excerpt from Analysis by Kenneth B. Metcalf, AICP, (Greenberg Traurig, P.A.), August 22, 2008. 
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Expanded Florida City R.O. Plant. The Department of Health issued Permit # 
150092-007-wc/04 (Exhibit I) on November 14, 2006 to allow for the 
construction of an expanded reverse osmosis (R.O.) water plant in Florida City. 
The expanded water plant is designed to treat blended Floridian Aquifer water as 
an alternative water source to the Biscayne Aquifer. The permit design capacity 
of the expanded R.O. plant is 6 MGD.  

Revised Water Use Permit. The SFWMD issued revised Water Use Permit (WUP) 
#13-00005-W (Exhibit II) on March 26, 2008, which recognizes the additional 
blended Floridian Aquifer capacity that will be provided by the expanded R.O. 
plant. Interim Water Use Allocations in the WUP permit provide FKAA with an 
allocation of 17.00 MGD (dry season) and 17.79 GPD (wet season) which may be 
withdrawn from the Biscayne Aquifer and allows FKAA to utilize the Stock Island 
and Marathon Reverse Osmosis plants for any demands exceeding the interim 
withdrawal limit, pending completion of the R.O. plant in Florida City. The Stock 
Island and Marathon R.O. plants have a combined capacity of 3.0 MGD providing 
an interim WUP water supply of 20.0 MGD during the dry season if needed. Once 
operational in 2010, the R.O. plant will provide an additional 6.0 MGD, which 
when combined with the 17.0 MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne 
Aquifer, will increase available water supply to 23 MGD for the Florida Keys.  

The interim allocation of 20 MGD (7,300 MG/year) through 2010 and 23 MGD 
after 2010 provides ample water supply to support the adopted amendment and 
allocated growth well beyond 10 years. The “Monroe County 2007 Annual Public 
Facilities Report” documents historic water use in the Florida Keys. Water 
demand has fluctuated significantly on an annual basis, however when evaluated 
over a ten-year period, the data shows an increase in water demand of more 
than 1 billion gallons over the last 10 years with an annual average increase of 
approximately 104 MG/year. This increase in demand can be shown in the 
following calculation: 

1996 annual water demand = 5,272 MG /year 
2006 annual water demand = 6,310 MG /year 
Average Annual Increase = (6,310 MG - 5,272MG)/ 10 = 103.8 MG /year  

Based on the average annual increase of 103.8 MG per year, the interim 
allocation would be sufficient for an additional 9.5 years of growth beyond 2006 
or through 2015 until demand reaches the interim permitted withdrawal of 20 
MGD (7,300 MG/year).  Since completion of the Florida City facilities, the 23 MGD 
allocation is available to support yet another 9.5 years of growth. Based on these 
findings, sufficient permitted water supply is available to meet the needs of the 
Florida Keys through 2024. 

Improvements Schedule/Status. Condition 30 of the WUP provides the R.O. plant 
and the associated Floridian deep wells that will provide 23 MGD of capacity 
through 2024: 

• DEP Underground Injection and Control permit was obtained on May 21, 
2008.
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• Construction contracts were required within 180 days or by November 21, 
2008;

• Testing is required within one year and 30 days from issuance of the 
permit or by June 21, 2009. 

• The R.O. plant construction was completed in January, 2010. 

Sanitary Sewer Sec. 94-67 sets the level of service for residential sanitary sewer at 100 
gal/capita/day and nonresidential sanitary sewer at 660 gal/acre/day. 

i) the total nonresidential capacity required for the current 0.87 acre parcel is: 

660gal/acre/day x 0.87 acres = 574.2 gal/day

ii) the total nonresidential capacity required for the proposed project on 0.87
acre parcel is: 

660 gal/acre/day x 0.87 acres = 574.2 gal/day

The current wastewater treatment plant has the potential treatment capacity of 10 
million gallons per day.  Only 4.8 million gallons per day of capacity are currently 
utilized4.  The current plant has the capacity to service this project’s projected needs. 

Recreation “In cases where residential development is proposed, information shall be 
submitted describing plans for accommodating recreational demands generated by the 
development, including demonstrated evidence that the City’s adopted level of service for 
recreation shall not be adversely impacted5:”

No Residential Development Proposed 

Solid Waste- “Projected demand generated by the development on the solid waste 
disposal system and assurances that the City’s adopted level of service for solid waste 
disposal shall not be adversely impacted6:”

Sec. 94-71 sets the level of service for residential solid waste disposal (1994-2010) at 
2.66 lb/capita/day and nonresidential solid waste disposal at 6.37 lb/capita/day7.   

i) the total capacity required for the existing 11.5 employees8 is: 

6.37 lb/capita/day x 11.5 employees =73.2 lb/day 

ii) the total capacity required for the proposed 11.2 employees9 is:

6.37 lb/capita/day x 11.2 employees = 71.3  lb/day

                                                     
4 Per September 3, 2010 memo from Greg Smith, project Manager for CH2M Hill OMI (Exhibit III) 
5 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
6 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
7 For these calculations, we chose to use the number of employees to represent the “capita.” 
8 Estimated number of employees per Hemingway Rum Company Inc. 
9 APA’s Planner’s Estimating Guide, 2004 
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Based on the City’s LOS standards there will be a projected reduction in solid waste 
generation on the site.  Waste Management has more than enough capacity to handle 
the projected load 

Drainage - “Conceptual plan for accommodating storm water run-off and demonstrated 
evidence that the proposed drainage improvements shall accommodate storm water run-off 
without adversely impacting natural systems or the City’s adopted level of service for storm 
drainage10”

This site currently meets the minimum requirements through best management 
practices.  

Roads/Trip Generation - “Estimated trips for the peak hour generated by the proposed 
land use(s) together with anticipated on- and off-site improvements necessitated to 
accommodate the traffic impacts generated by the development including, additional R/W, 
roadway improvements, additional paved laneage, traffic signalization, proposed methods 
for controlling access and egress, and other similar improvements11:”

ITE Use Weekday Saturday Sunday 

Specialty Retail (ITE 814) 
Trips per 1k sq ft of GFA 253.5 240.5 116.9 

General Light Industrial (ITE 110) 
Trips per 1k sq ft of GFA 39.9 7.5 3.9

Change -213.6 -232.9 113.0 

Exhibits

Exhibit I – Department of Health Permit #150092-007-wc/04 

Exhibit II – Water Use Permit (WUP) #13-00005-W 

Exhibit III – September 3, 2010 Wastewater Memo  

Exhibit IV – Map of the City of Key West’s Existing Recreation Services 

Exhibit V – January 25, 2010 Solid Waste Memo 

                                                     
10 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues 
11 Ibid 
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Exhibit III
September 3, 2010 Wastewater Memo 
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1

Mehdi Benkhatar

To: Jay Gewin
Subject: RE: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West

�
�

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]  
Sent: Friday, September 03, 2010 8:27 AM 
To: Mehdi Benkhatar 
Cc: Owen Trepanier 
Subject: RE: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West 
�
The City of Key West transports its wastewater to its state of the art wastewater treatment facility located on Fleming Key. 
The facility is permitted to treat 10 million gallons per day (mgd), and currently the average daily influent flow is 4.8 
mgd.  This average daily flow can go much higher during heavy rain and flood events, up to the capacity of the plant a few 
times during the year.��
���
The Wastewater Treatment Plant is of course, the final destination for wastewater after it passes through the City's 
collection system.  The capacity of the collection system varies at different locations on the island, as the wastewater 
passes through a series of lift stations on its way to the Treatment Plant.��

Jay�Gewin
Utilities�Manager
City�of�Key�West
305�809�3902 �

From: Mehdi Benkhatar [mailto:mehdi@owentrepanier.com]  
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 4:17 PM 
To: Jay Gewin 
Cc: Owen Trepanier 
Subject: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West

Good�afternoon�Jay,��
�
The�City�is�asking�Trepanier�&�Associates�for�information�regarding�the�Key�West’s�wastewater�capacity.��Would�you�be�
able�to�provide�me�a�short�memo�similar�to�the�one�below�explaining�the�current�wastewater�capacity�situation?��
�
Thanks�very�much,��
�

Mehdi�Benkhatar��
Planner/Development�Specialist��
Trepanier�&�Associates,�Inc.��
305�293�8983��
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________��
From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]  
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2010 4:53 PM 
To: Mehdi Benkhatar 
Cc: Owen Trepanier 
Subject: RE: Solid Waste Capacity for the City of Key West�
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Exhibit V
January, 2010 Solid Waste Memo 
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
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



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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041‐1409 (305) 809‐3700 

 
 

Development Review Committee 
June 26, 2014 
Engineering Services and Utilities Comments 
 
3642 Eagle Avenue 
Building Coverage and Impervious Surface Variance  
No comments.   
 
1607 Laird Street 
Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, and Front Yard Setback Variance 
No comments.   
 
1119 Olivia Street 
Revocable License 
No comments.   
 
1322 Olivia Street 
Building Coverage, and Front and Side Yard Setback Variance 
Please provide a stormwater drainage plan for the 3,360 square foot parcel, including 
calculations for swale volume and dimension details. 
 
201 Simonton Street 
Conditional Use 
Site Plan shows existing loading zone between buildings.  Loading zone dimensions are 
not provided.  Loading zone is not identified with signage and pavement markings.  
Observations indicate vehicle parking space and landscaping has been planted within 
loading zone.  Please provide a site plan showing loading zone, signage/pavement 
marking, and dimensions, in accordance with Sec. 108-649. 
 
Solid waste storage area is not shown on Site Plan.  Please show trash and recycling 
storage area of sufficient capacity to contain residential units and commercial space 
solid waste.  Storage area shall be screened from public view.   
 
Please indicate where equipment washout area will be located. 
 
Site plan shows propane tank to be located in the service/egress alley.  Please refer to 
NFPA 58, Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code, for proper installation and NFPA 54, National 
Fuel Gas Code, for pipe installation requirements.  Please indicate tank capacity and 
distance from building, property line, AC units, doors, etc. 
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Development Review Committee 
Engineering Services and Utilities Comments 
Page 2 
 

 
Backflow preventors, RPZ and RPDA type, for water and fire service will be required for 
this project.  Please show backflow preventors on site plan and coordinate project 
review with Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority.   
  
Proposed First Floor Plan does not show ADA accessible route throughout the retail 
and commercial spaces.  Please provide ADA accessible route plan, include 
dimensions, slopes, ADA accessible countertop heights, and ADA features.    
 
1212 1220 & 1222 Simonton Street 
Major Development Plan 
Solid waste storage area is not shown on Site Plan.  Please show trash and recycling 
storage area of sufficient capacity to contain residential units and commercial space 
solid waste.  Storage area shall be screened from public view.   
 
Pursuant to Sec. 122-1406, please show a clear zone triangle at the intersections, 
indicating no structure, fence, planting or sign shall be located there, to ensure traffic 
visibility obstructions are not created.   
 
Please provide a site plan showing the parking space details, including length and width 
dimensions, sign for ADA parking space, and driveway width.   
 
Please identify which unit will be ADA accessible, indicate pool and spa will be ADA 
accessible, and show dimensions and slopes for the accessible routes to office, unit, 
and accessible parking space and sidewalk.    
 
921 Truman Street  
Development Plan and Conditional Use   
Please show the kitchen grease separator on the site plan.   
Please provide a drain in the utility/trash storage yard that includes an oil and sediment 
trap separator.    
 
Access to the containers in the trash/recycle and bicycle racks may be hampered by the 
close proximity of the vehicle parking spaces.  A maneuvering area to turn around and 
exit the parking area is not provided, and back onto to right-of-way will most likely be 
required to exit parking area. 
   
Please provide ADA aisle width dimension 
 
No scooter parking provided in the parking area. 
 
Concrete sidewalk along Packer St does not exist.  Please coordinate design and 
construction of sidewalk with Engineering Services Department. 
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Kevin Bond

From: Elizabeth Ignaffo <eignaffo@keywestcity.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 9:24 AM
To: Kevin Bond
Subject: Re: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use

Hi Kevin, 
No additional comments regarding the revised site plans for 201 Simonton Street Rum Distillery Conditional 
Use Application.  
 
 
Thanks, 
Elizabeth 
  
Elizabeth Ignoffo, E.I. 
Permit Engineer 
City of Key West, Florida 
3110 Flagler Avenue 
P.O. Box 1409 
Key West, Florida   33041 
(305) 809-3966 
eignaffo@keywestcity.com  
 

On Wed, Sep 3, 2014 at 11:47 AM, Kevin Bond <kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote: 

Hello. 

  

All of you had comments at the DRC meeting for the subject project. The application and plans have been 
revised, and I want to make sure your comments have been addressed. Of particular note is that the project has 
been designed to meet the H-3 life safety code, including a 2-hour fire wall. 

  

Please review the attached materials and let me know by Tuesday morning 9/9  if you are okay with the 
changes, if you have any additional comments, questions or recommended conditions of approval. Please 
respond to me whether you have any comments or not. 

  

This item is being scheduled for the 9/18 Planning Board hearing. 

  

Thank you. 
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Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 

City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue 

Key West, Florida 33040-4602 

P 305.809.3725 | F 305.809.3978 

www.keywestcity.com 

  

Please note my new email address: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
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Kevin Bond

From: Enid Torregrosa
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:37 AM
To: Kevin Bond
Subject: RE: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use

Hi Kevin: 
 
If the exterior plans still looks like the ones that were presented on DRC I do not have any 
comments. I went to the site and saw where the new exhaust will be installed and all that 
exterior wall has electric conduits and plumbing piping running through its surface; 
making the small exhaust and pipe something that will not visually detract if comparing 
with the rest of the intrusive elements. 
 
Hope this helps!  
 
From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 7:25 PM 
To: Enid Torregrosa 
Subject: RE: 201 Simonton St ‐ Rum Distillery Conditional Use 
 
Hey, Enid. Haven’t heard from you. Any comments? Let me know either way. 
 
Thank you kindly. 
 
Kevin 
 
 
 

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 12:48 PM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: RE: 201 Simonton St ‐ Rum Distillery Conditional Use 
 
In case you’d like help refreshing your memories, I have attached my notes from the meeting and Elizabeth’s comments. 
I don’t think we have official meeting minutes yet. 
 
Thanks again. 
 
Kevin 
 
 

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 11:47 AM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: 201 Simonton St ‐ Rum Distillery Conditional Use 
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Hello. 
 
All of you had comments at the DRC meeting for the subject project. The application and plans have been revised, and I 
want to make sure your comments have been addressed. Of particular note is that the project has been designed to 
meet the H‐3 life safety code, including a 2‐hour fire wall. 
 
Please review the attached materials and let me know by Tuesday morning 9/9  if you are okay with the changes, if you 
have any additional comments, questions or recommended conditions of approval. Please respond to me whether you 
have any comments or not. 
 
This item is being scheduled for the 9/18 Planning Board hearing. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 
City of Key West Planning Department 
3140 Flagler Avenue 
Key West, Florida 33040‐4602 
P 305.809.3725 | F 305.809.3978 
www.keywestcity.com 
 

Please note my new email address: kbond@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov 
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(305) 295·1000 
1001 James Street 

PO Box 6100 
Key West, FL 33041>-6100 

W\m.Ke-,.;Energy.com 

UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

June 23, 2014 

Mr. Don Craig 
City of Key West 
PO Box 1409 
Key West, Florida 33040 

RE: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
KEYS ENERGY SERVICES COMMENTS FOR MEETING OF June 26, 2014 

Dear Mr. Don Craig: 

Keys Energy Services (KEYS) received the Development Review Committee Agenda for June 26, 
2014. KEYS has reviewed the items that will be discussed at the City's Development Review 
Committee meeting. 

Below are KEYS' comments: 

1. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

2. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

3. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

4. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

5. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

6. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

7. LOCATION: 
COMMENT: 

3642 Eagle Avenue - Variance 
KEYS has no objections to the variance request. 

1417 Eliza Street- Variance 
KEYS has no objections to the variance request. 

1607 Laird Street - Variance 
KEYS has no objections to the variance request. 

1119 Olivia Street - Revocable License 
KEYS has no objections to the revocable license request. 

1322 Olivia Street - Variance 
KEYS has no objections to the variance request. 

201 Simonton Street- Conditional Use 
KEYS has no objections to the conditional use request. 

1212, 1220 & 1222 Simonton Street- Major Development Plan 
KEYS has no objections to the major development plan. KEYS 
recommends the installation of underground high voltage distribution 
fadlities to a pad mount transformer. KEYS will need a full set of 
plans and a completed project review form. Applicant is to 
coordinate with KEYS about location of underground facilities and 
other requirements prior to construction. 
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Kevin Bond

From: Danyle Gray <dgray@keywestcity.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 4:48 PM
To: Kevin Bond
Subject: Re: FW: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use

Thanks Kevin! 
  
Steve told me he does not have any comments on the project. 
 
 
  
Officer Danyle Gray 
Recruiter / Background Investigator 
Professional Standards Division 
Key West Police Department 
1604 N. Roosevelt Blvd. 
Key West, FL  33040 
dgray@keywestcity.com 
305.809.1087 office 
305.509.0452 cell 
305.809.1041 fax 
 
On Wed, Sep 10, 2014 at 4:21 PM, Kevin Bond <kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote: 

Email 2 of 2. 

  

  

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 12:48 PM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: RE: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use 

  

In case you’d like help refreshing your memories, I have attached my notes from the meeting and Elizabeth’s 
comments. I don’t think we have official meeting minutes yet. 

  

Thanks again. 
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Kevin 

  

  

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 11:47 AM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use 

  

Hello. 

  

All of you had comments at the DRC meeting for the subject project. The application and plans have been 
revised, and I want to make sure your comments have been addressed. Of particular note is that the project has 
been designed to meet the H-3 life safety code, including a 2-hour fire wall. 

  

Please review the attached materials and let me know by Tuesday morning 9/9  if you are okay with the 
changes, if you have any additional comments, questions or recommended conditions of approval. Please 
respond to me whether you have any comments or not. 

  

This item is being scheduled for the 9/18 Planning Board hearing. 

  

Thank you. 

  

  

Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 

City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue 

Key West, Florida 33040-4602 

P 305.809.3725 | F 305.809.3978 
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Kevin Bond

From: Ron Wampler <rwampler@keywestcity.com>
Sent: Monday, September 08, 2014 9:57 AM
To: Kevin Bond
Cc: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; 

Enid Torregrosa; jbarroso@keywestcity.com; Danny Blanco
Subject: Re: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use

Morning All. 
  
The building must be type III-B or better construction (FBC Table 503) and be fully sprinkled 1st and 2nd 
floors per FBC Table 508.4 for mixed occupancies H-3/R... 
 
 

Ron Wampler, CFM 

Chief Building Official 
City of Key West 

(305) 809-3738 

rwampler@keywestcity.com 
 
On Wed, Sep 3, 2014 at 12:48 PM, Kevin Bond <kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote: 

In case you’d like help refreshing your memories, I have attached my notes from the meeting and Elizabeth’s 
comments. I don’t think we have official meeting minutes yet. 

  

Thanks again. 

  

Kevin 

  

  

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 11:47 AM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use 

  

Hello. 

65 of 101



2

  

All of you had comments at the DRC meeting for the subject project. The application and plans have been 
revised, and I want to make sure your comments have been addressed. Of particular note is that the project has 
been designed to meet the H-3 life safety code, including a 2-hour fire wall. 

  

Please review the attached materials and let me know by Tuesday morning 9/9  if you are okay with the 
changes, if you have any additional comments, questions or recommended conditions of approval. Please 
respond to me whether you have any comments or not. 

  

This item is being scheduled for the 9/18 Planning Board hearing. 

  

Thank you. 

  

  

Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 

City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue 

Key West, Florida 33040-4602 

P 305.809.3725 | F 305.809.3978 

www.keywestcity.com 

  

Please note my new email address: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 

  

 

66 of 101



1

Kevin Bond

From: William Thompson <wthompson@keywestcity.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 8:09 AM
To: Kevin Bond
Subject: Re: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use

Sorry for the delay. I have no comments on this project 
 
On Wed, Sep 10, 2014 at 7:23 PM, Kevin Bond <kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote: 

Hey, Will. Haven’t heard from you. Any comments? Let me know either way. 

  

Thank you kindly. 

  

Kevin 

  

  

From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 12:48 PM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: RE: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use 

  

In case you’d like help refreshing your memories, I have attached my notes from the meeting and Elizabeth’s 
comments. I don’t think we have official meeting minutes yet. 

  

Thanks again. 

  

Kevin 
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From: Kevin Bond  
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2014 11:47 AM 
To: storrenc@keywestcity.com; wthompson@keywestcity.com; eignaffo@keywestcity.com; Enid Torregrosa; 
jbarroso@keywestcity.com; rwampler@keywestcity.com 
Subject: 201 Simonton St - Rum Distillery Conditional Use 

  

Hello. 

  

All of you had comments at the DRC meeting for the subject project. The application and plans have been 
revised, and I want to make sure your comments have been addressed. Of particular note is that the project has 
been designed to meet the H-3 life safety code, including a 2-hour fire wall. 

  

Please review the attached materials and let me know by Tuesday morning 9/9  if you are okay with the 
changes, if you have any additional comments, questions or recommended conditions of approval. Please 
respond to me whether you have any comments or not. 

  

This item is being scheduled for the 9/18 Planning Board hearing. 

  

Thank you. 

  

  

Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 

City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue 

Key West, Florida 33040-4602 

P 305.809.3725 | F 305.809.3978 

www.keywestcity.com 

  

Please note my new email address: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
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Other Information 
Provided By Applicant: 

 
A – Rum Making Process  
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RUM MAKING PROCESS

Ȍ
7KH�IUHVK�EOHQG�LV�ðOWHUHG��ERWWOHG�DQG�VKLSSHG�
FIILTER/BOTTLE/SHIP

START

FINISH

Ȉ FERMENTATION
7KH�VXJDU�LQ�WKH�PRODVVHV�LQWHUDFWV�ZLWK�WKH�
\HDVW�VSRUHV�WR�FUHDWH�HWKDQRO�DQG�FDUERQ
GLR[LGH��7KLV�XVXDOO\�WDNHV�EHWZHHQ�������KUV�

CO2

Ethanol
0RODVVHV YeDsW SSRres 3RW�'LVWLOODWLRQ

DISTILLATION
$�SURFHVV�WKDW�\LHOGV�D�OLTXLG�ZLWK�
D�KLJKHU�FRQFHQWUDWLRQ�RI�DOFRKRO�

ȉ

Ȋ

BA

3RUW�:LQH�%DUUHOV

C

6SDQLVK�:LQH�%DUUHOV$PHULFDQ�2DN��
8VHG�%RXUERQ�%DUUHOV

7KH�IUHVK�UXP�DJHV�LQ�RDN�EDUUHOV
IRU�VPRRWKQHVV�DQG�ñDYRULQJ�

AGING

ȋ

7KH�6ROHUD�6\VWHP

BLENDING
2XU�PDVWHU�UXP�EOHQGHUV�FKRRVH�ZKLFK�
TXDQWLWLHV�RI�UXP�WR�EOHQG��WKHQ�DGG�ZDWHU�
WR�UHGXFH�WKH�UXP�WR�ERWWOLQJ�SURRI��
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OUR RUM MAKING PROCESS IN KEY WEST

ȍ

ȉ

Ȍ

Ȉ

Ȋ

ȋ

CONDENSATION
7KH�UXP�YDSRU�WKDW�DUULYHV�LQ�WKH�
FRQGHQVHU�FRROV�DQG�UHWXUQV�WR�
D�OLTXLG��7KLV�IUHVK�UXP�LV�FROOHFWHG�
LQ�WKH�WDLOER[�
$V�WKH�WDLOER[�ðOOV��WKH�UXP�LV�
FROOHFWHG�LQ�UROOLQJ�FRQWDLQHUV�DQG�
WUDQVIHUUHG�WR�D�FLVWHUQ��7KLV�UXP�LV�
XVHG�WR�EOHQG�D�QHZ�EDWFK�RI�UXP�
RU�SODFHG�LQWR�EDUUHOV�IRU�DJLQJ��

THE LYNE ARM
$V�WKH�OLTXLG�LV�KHDWHG�LQ�WKH�VWLOO��
WKH�UXP�WXUQV�WR�YDSRU�DQG�ULVHV�XS�
WKURXJK�WKH�RQLRQ�KHDG��LQWR�WKH�VZDQ�
QHFN�DQG�WKHQ�GRZQ�WKURXJK�WKH�/\QH�
$UP�WR�WKH�FRQGHQVHU�

DISTILLATION
����*DOORQV�IURP�WKH�IHUPHQWDWLRQ�
WDQN�LV�WUDQVIHUUHG�LQWR�WKH�VWLOO��
7KH�FRQWHQWV�DUH�KHDWHG�WR�������č�) 
XVLQJ�D�ORZ�SUHVVXUH�VWHDP�
$Q\�OLTXLG�OHIW�EHKLQG�LQ�WKH�VWLOO�DIWHU�
WKLV�SURFHVV�LV�MXVW�VXJDU�ZDWHU�DQG�
FRQWDLQV�QR�DOFRKRO��,W�LV�ñXVKHG�VR�
WKDW�WKH�SURFHVV�FDQ�EHJLQ�DJDLQ��

FERMENTATION TANK
7KLV�����JDOORQ�WDQN�KROGV�����ZDWHU��
����)ORULGD�0RODVVHV�DQG���/EV�RI�
\HDVW��$IWHU�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����KRXUV�
WKH�IHUPHQWDWLRQ�ZLOO�SHDN��\HLOGLQJ�
DURXQG�����DOFRKRO�E\�YROXPH�

THIS PROCESS IS NEVER UNDER PRESSURE AND NO DANGEROUS VAPORS ARE CREATED.

)HUPHQWDWLRQ
7DQN

6WLOO

&RQGHQVHU

7DLOER[

/\QH�$UP
2QLRQ�+HDG
	�6ZDQ�1HFN
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Other Information 
Provided By Applicant: 

 
B – Fire and Life Safety Report  
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Fire and Life Safety DRC Responses 
Hemingway Rum Company 
201 Simonton St., Key West 

 
 

The Hemingway Rum Company will produce 86 proof (43% alcohol) rum in the Key West Hand 
Print Fabric Building (201 Simonton Street). Rum as a finished product is a Class IB Flammable 
Liquid with a flashpoint of 78.8 degrees F and a boiling point of 174 degrees F. Rum will ignite 
if an ignition source is applied to it. Distillate will be up to 170 proof. 
 
The still is a closed loop system heated by steam from a remotely located boiler. The steam 
heating insures slow temperature rise in the still and all firing of the boiler and still have limiting 
controls as required by national building and fire code standards. The FBC Mechanical will be 
met for the boiler, the still, blending and all piping. The still will be per the requirements of FBC 
Mechanical, Chapter 10. Finished and bottled product will be warehoused in the rear room of the 
Simonton building where bottling will also take place. 
 

For reference we have defined 3 control areas for the occupancy. Those areas are: 
 

• Zone 1: Distillery 
• Zone 2: Bottling/ Back of House 
• Zone 3: Merchandise/Tasting area 

 
Zone 1 (Distillery) is separated from all other zones and other multi-use areas by 2–hour fire 
separation. All other zones (2 & 3) separated by 2- hour. Maximum expected Quantities of Class 
IB Flammable Liquid per control area: 
 

Zone 1 Storage 
• Two thousand five hundred 0.75 liter bottles = 495 gallons 
• Four 550 gallon (or smaller) bulk containers (DOT UN31A) = 2,200 gallons 

 
Zone 1 Distilling Area (closed system) 

• 300 gallon closed loop still produces 330 gallons of ethanol per week 
• DOT UN31A totes located within in curbed area of floor. 
• Finished Rum Cistern 300 gallons, 2 times per week for 3 hours each. 

 
Use of building with regard to change of use to distilling on first level 
 

1. While conversational use of the term mixed occupancies is often used, within the code 
there is a difference between multiple and mixed occupancies. 

 
a. “Mixed Occupancy. A multiple occupancy where the occupancies are 

intermingled.”101-3.3.178.10. 
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b. “Multiple Occupancy. A building or structure in which two or more classes of 
occupancy exist.” 101-3.3.178.11. 

c. The Curry Warehouse is and will remain a Multiple Occupancy building. 
d. Hemingway Rum Co. will be a mixed occupancy within the multiple occupancy. 

 
2. The fully fire sprinkle red building with the installation of the Hemingway Rum 

Company will have a multiple use: 
 

a. Residential on a partial upper level. 
b. Mercantile with the Pepper Store. 
c. Industrial/Assembly/ Mercantile with the Hemingway Rum Company with an 

Occupant Load of less than 200 as shown on the LS Plan. 
d. The bottling area in Zone 2 is separated from the distillery. 

 
3. The FBC dictates the separation requirements for occupancies. 

a. All three types of occupancies are within the Height and Area limits set by FBC 
Table 503 with the additional application of the automatic sprinkler increase in 
504.2/506.3, and street frontage increases in 506.3 applied.(Attachment A) 
i. The building will comply, per the city of Key West’s conditions, with higher 

hazard conditions to include 2 hours separation from all other zones and uses as 
well as flammable liquid limitations, upgraded electrical, fire sprinkler and 
alarms.                   

  
4. FBC Table 508.4 details the separation requirements. (Attachment B) 

a. Residential apartments (R) must be and are currently separated by a 2 hour fire 
resistive barrier when fire sprinklers are present throughout. This is between M, F-1 
and S-1. 
i. Plans call for a 2 hour barrier between Zones 1, 2 and 3 and all other zones and 

uses in excess of the FBC Table requirement and in compliance with conditions 
as requested by The City of Key West.  

b. Mercantile, F-1, and S-1 have no separations requirement between each other with 
automatic fire sprinklers installed. 
i. Plans call for a 2 hour fire resistive barrier between each of these categories in 

excess of the FBC Table requirement. 
 

5. Life Safety Concerns in the building. 
 

a. Each use area will have 100% of its egress to the outside via protected paths without 
having to go through another tenant or occupancy category. 

b. NFPA 101 Table A7.6 details travel distances from each occupancy type. 
(Attachment C) 

c. The apartments have a front stair on St. and a rear stair that is 2-hour fire resistance 
rated directly out into the alley. 

d. All zones comply with conditional and higher standards in conservation of 
conditional use requirement by city. 

 
6. Propane Tanks between buildings and Life Safety. 
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a. The Propane Tanks will be installed per NFPA 58, LPG Code (see 8 below). Their 

size and location will be such that they will not be in the direct path of egress from 
the Simonton St. side of the building. 

b. There are exit doors from Peppers, the upper apartment, and the storeroom south of 
the tank pads leading to the street. Use of these exit doors does not require occupants 
to travel past the LPG tanks. 

c. The adjacent building at the property line does not have single exits that require 
passage past the LPG tanks to safely exit. 

d. Each of the exits in the alleyway functions as secondary means of egress from their 
particular occupancies. 
i. The basic premise of the LSC is a single fire event and the ability of occupants to 

move away from the fire to safety. Providing a minimum of two exits from each 
of the occupancy areas insures that should a fire occur at the LPG tanks no one 
will be trapped or unable to exit the building safely. 

 
7. The Hemingway Rum Co. based on conditions that the City of Key West desires, 

regarding the hazards of having distillery and residential next to each other, agree and 
will comply with applying the higher H-3 standards as conditions to the entire space.  

 
a. There are multiple considerations in establishing the occupancy type for the 

Hemingway Rum Co. portion of the building. In the Life Safety Code the mixed use 
will be Mercantile, with Assembly use in tours and the Industrial/Storage use for 
distilling and manufacturing the rum itself. 

 
i. The overall occupancy for all life safety zones will be upgraded to H-3. Including 

2 hour separation shorter evacuation distances upgraded sprinklers and electrical 
requirements ect. 

 
b. NFPA 13 (2010 is used here ) is referenced in both the FFPC and FBC. Fire sprinkler 

flows and density are dictated by the hazard that is presented by occupancy or what is 
placed in the occupancy. (Attachment D) 

 
i. Chapter 5 is the classification of occupancies and commodities. 
 
ii. Section 5.3.2 is Ordinary Hazard, Group 2. (attached) The standard states, 

“occupancies shall be defined as occupancies or portions of other occupancies 
where the quantity and combustibility of contents are moderate to high, where 
stockpiles of contents with moderate rates of heat release do not exceed 12 ft. and 
stockpiles of contents with height rates of heat release do not exceed 8 ft. 

 
iii. All zones will comply with H-3 conditions. 
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8. LPG Tanks will be installed in the rear of the alley behind Simonton. Chapter 6 of NFPA 
58 will be strictly adhered to in the installation. (Attachment K) 

a. 4 tanks sized less than 125 gallons (water capacity) each for a total capacity of 
less than 500 gallons. 

b. Drawings for submittal and approval will detail the exact tank location, fill valve 
location and vent location. 

c. Table 6.3.1.1provisions will be followed in the separation distances between 
containers, buildings, and property line. 

d. Minimum distances for aboveground containers of less than 125 gallons have ‘0’ 
feet of separation distance required from buildings and property lines. 

e. Minimum distances between containers of less than 125 gallons is ‘0’ feet. 
f. The drawings for tank placement will detail placement that will be consistent with 

Section 6.3.4.1, 6.3.4.2. 
i. Drawings will show that container and pressure relief valve are not 

being installed underneath any building or roof structure and that the 
space above cylinders is open to the atmosphere. 

ii. The pressure relief valve will not terminate in or beneath the building 
roof overhang. 
 

g. The drawings for tank placement will detail placement that will show that Section 
6.3.4.3 and Table 6.3.4.3 are adhered to. The cylinders will be filled on site at the 
point of use. 

i. Building openings (in the form of pedestrian doors in this location) will 
be more than 3 feet from the pressure relief valve as detailed in the 
Table. 

ii. Exterior sources of ignition, any direct vent appliances (there are none), 
and any mechanical ventilation air intakes (there are none) will be 10 
feet or more from pressure relief valves. 
 

h. The maximum number of containers will be 4 which are below the permitted 6 
containers in one group with the anticipated fire response by KWFR using hose 
lines. 

i. Referenced Sections 6.4.1.2 and 6.27.3.1 apply to tanks with much 
larger capacities. 
 

i. Additional container installation requirement to be detailed on drawings.(Section 
6.4.4) 

i. Containers will be upright and not stacked upon each other. 
ii. Housekeeping requirements will prevent the accumulation of any 

combustibles within 10 feet of containers. 
iii. The area under the containers will be graded to insure that no flows of 

flammable liquids can accumulate. No flammable liquids will be 
present in the alley at any time within 10 feet of the tanks. 

iv. There will be no aboveground tanks containing liquids having flash 
points below 200 degrees F in the alley. (See 6.4.4.7 also.) 

v. There are no underground tanks in the alley. 
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vi. No other compressed gases will be stored in the alley. Should this occur 
in the future for whatever reason all cylinders will be marked in 
accordance with ANSI/CGA C-7. 

vii. The tanks will not be located within 6 feet of a vertical plane of 
overhead electric power lines that are over 600 volts. 

viii. There will be no need for filling or transfer hoses to be routed through 
buildings. (6.5.1.5) Filling the outdoor containers will be in accordance 
with 6.3 (6.5.1.5) 

ix. The point of transfer to the tanks will be at the containers. (6.5.2.1) 
Consistent with G of Table 6.5.2.1 the minimum horizontal distance 
between the point of Transfer and Exposures will be 5 feet. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
Gregory J. Cahanin 
Cahanin Fire & Code Consulting 
2522 M.L. King St. North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33704 
727-896-7719 
10 
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Other Information 
Provided By Applicant: 

 
C – Florida Craft Distillery Law 
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CHAPTER 2013-157

Committee Substitute for
Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 347

An act relating to alcoholic beverages; amending s. 565.03, F.S.; providing
definitions; revising provisions with respect to the licensure and operation
of distilleries; providing requirements for craft distilleries; providing for
the sale of distilled spirits by licensed distilleries under certain conditions;
providing reporting requirements; prohibiting the shipment of certain
distilled spirits; prohibiting the transfer of a distillery license under
certain conditions; prohibiting a craft distillery from having its ownership
affiliated with another distillery under certain conditions; providing
requirements relating to the payment of taxes; providing for applicability;
providing rulemaking authority; amending s. 567.01, F.S.; providing that a
county commission may order an election on the sale of alcoholic beverages
for consumption on premise under certain conditions; amending ss. 561.14,
567.06, and 567.07, F.S.; conforming cross-references; providing legislative
intent with respect to the severability or nonseverability of specified
amendments made by the act; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Section 565.03, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

565.03 License fees; manufacturers, distributors, brokers, sales agents,
and importers of alcoholic beverages; vendor licenses and fees; craft
distilleries.—

(1) As used in this section, the term:

(a) “Craft distillery” means a licensed distillery that produces 75,000 or
fewer gallons per calendar year of distilled spirits on its premises and has
notified the division in writing of its decision to qualify as a craft distillery.

(b) “Distillery” means a Each liquor manufacturer of distilled spirits.

(2)(a) A distillery authorized to do business under the Beverage Law
shall pay an annual state license tax for each plant or branch operating he or
she operates in the state, as follows:

1. If engaged in the business of manufacturing distilled spirits distilling
spirituous liquors and nothing else, a state license tax of $4,000.

2. If engaged in the business of rectifying and blending spirituous liquors
and nothing else, a state license tax of $4,000.

(b) Persons licensed under this section who are hereunder in the business
of distilling spirituous liquors may also engage in the business of rectifying

1
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and blending spirituous liquors without the payment of an additional license
tax.

(c) A craft distillery licensed under this section may sell to consumers, at
its souvenir gift shop, spirits distilled on its premises in this state in factory-
sealed containers that are filled at the distillery for off-premises consump-
tion. Such sales are authorized only on private property contiguous to the
licensed distillery premises in this state and included on the sketch or
diagram defining the licensed premises submitted with the distillery’s
license application. All sketch or diagram revisions by the distillery shall
require the division’s approval verifying that the souvenir gift shop location
operated by the licensed distillery are owned or leased by the distillery and
on property contiguous to the distillery’s production building in this state. A
craft distillery or licensed distillery may not sell any factory-sealed
individual containers of spirits except in face-to-face sales transactions
with consumers who are making a purchase of two or fewer individual
containers, that comply with the container limits in s. 565.10, per calendar
year for the consumer’s personal use and not for resale and who are present
at the distillery’s licensed premises in this state.

1. A craft distillery must report to the division within 5 days after it
reaches the production limitations provided in paragraph (1)(a). Any retail
sales to consumers at the craft distillery’s licensed premises are prohibited
beginning the day after it reaches the production limitation.

2. A craft distillery may only ship, arrange to ship, or deliver any of its
distilled spirits to consumers within the state in a face-to-face transaction at
the distillery property. However, a craft distiller licensed under this section
may ship, arrange to ship, or deliver such spirits to manufacturers of distilled
spirits, wholesale distributors of distilled spirits, state or federal bonded
warehouses, and exporters.

3. Except as provided in subparagraph 4., it is unlawful to transfer a
distillery license for a distillery that produces 75,000 or fewer gallons per
calendar year of distilled spirits on its premises or any ownership interest in
such license to an individual or entity that has a direct or indirect ownership
interest in any distillery licensed in this state; another state, territory, or
country; or by the United States government to manufacture, blend, or
rectify distilled spirits for beverage purposes.

4. A craft distillery shall not have its ownership affiliated with another
distillery, unless such distillery produces 75,000 or fewer gallons per
calendar year of distilled spirits on its premises.

(3)(2) Distributors authorized to do business under the Beverage Law,
unless otherwise provided, shall pay a state license tax of $4,000 for each and
every establishment or branch they may operate or conduct in the state.
However, in counties having a population of 15,000 or less according to the
latest state or federal census, the state license tax for a restricted license
shall be $1,000, but the holder of such a license shall be permitted to sell only

Ch. 2013-157 LAWS OF FLORIDA Ch. 2013-157
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to vendors and distributors licensed in the same county, and such license
shall contain such restrictions. In such counties, licenses without such
restrictions may be obtained as in other counties, but the tax for a license
without such restrictions shall be the same as in other counties. Warehouses
of a licensed distributor used solely for storage and located in the county in
which the license is issued to such distributor shall not be construed to be
separate establishments or branches.

(4)(3) Each broker or sales agent and each importer of alcoholic
beverages, as defined in s. 561.14(4) and (5), respectively, shall pay an
annual state license tax of $500.

(5) A craft distillery making sales under paragraph (2)(c) is responsible
for submitting any beverages excise taxes under the Beverage Law in its
monthly report to the division with any tax payments due to the state.

(6) The division may adopt rules to administer this section.

Section 2. Section 567.01, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

567.01 Petition, order, notice of election.—

(1) The board of county commissioners of each county shall order an
election to decide whether the sale of intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer shall
be prohibited or permitted in that said county and if not prohibited, to decide
the method of sale, upon the presentation to said board at a regular or special
meeting, of a written application asking for such a determination in the
county in which said application is made signed by one-fourth of the
registered voters of the county. The signature of each registered voter
shall be personally signed to such application; provided, however, a copy of
said petition shall be dated and filed with the clerk of the circuit court of the
county in which such election is to be held prior to procuring the signature of
any registered voter thereon; and such petition must be completed and
presented to the board of county commissioners within 120 days from the
date said copy of said petition is originally filed with the clerk of the circuit
court; and if not so done, said petition shall be held to be invalid.

(2) The election so ordered shall be to decide either:

(a) whether the sale of intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer shall be
prohibited or permitted in said county, and to decide also whether such sale,
if permitted by said election, shall be restricted to sales by the package. as
hereinafter defined; or

(3)(b) After an a prior election has authorized the such sale of intoxicating
liquors, wines, or beer and has restricted the sales to by the package only, the
board of county commissioners shall order an election to decide whether
intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer shall be sold by the drink for consumption
on premises as provided in s. 567.07(2)(c) by a majority vote of the board of
county commissioners or when application is made signed by one-tenth of the
registered voters of the county.
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(4)(3) The term “Sales by the package” is defined to mean sales made in
sealed containers, for consumption off the premises where sold.

(5)(4) Such an election shall not be ordered oftener than once every 2
years. All orders for such election shall be in writing and shall be entered
upon the minutes of the board but this requirement shall be directory only.

(6)(5) Upon the making of the order for an election as aforesaid, the board
shall cause its clerk to give at least 30 days’ notice of said election by
publishing a copy of the order for election in one newspaper in each and every
town in said county in which a newspaper or newspapers be published, and if
no newspaper be published within the county, then by posting at least 10
copies of said order in 10 of themost public places in said county, one of which
shall be the courthouse door. Proof of publication or proof of posting shall be
filed with the board and shall be made as provided by ss. 49.10 and 49.11, for
making proof of publication and proof of posting incident to constructive
service of process, except that the provisions of said sections for recording
shall not apply. All proofs of publication and of posting shall be entered upon
the minutes of the board, but this requirement shall be directory only.

(7)(6) It is the purpose and intent of the Legislature that the such election
shall obviate the necessity for holding two separate elections, except as
provided in s. 567.07(2)(c), by determining in one election:

(a) Whether the sale of intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer shall be
prohibited or permitted, and

(b) If such sales are determined to be permitted, to further determine
whether the sales so made shall be limited to sales by the package as herein
before defined, or whether sales by the drink on the premises, as well as sales
by the package, may be permitted.

A majority of those legally voting at such election must cast their votes for
selling intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer in order that the results of the
election on the second question shall be effective and binding.

Section 3. Subsection (1) of section 561.14, Florida Statutes, is amended
to read:

561.14 License and registration classification.—Licenses and registra-
tions referred to in the Beverage Law shall be classified as follows:

(1) Manufacturers licensed to manufacture alcoholic beverages and
distribute the same at wholesale to licensed distributors and to no one
else within the state, unless authorized by statute. Persons engaged in the
business of distilling, rectifying, or blending spirituous liquors licensed
under s. 565.03(2) 565.03(1)(a)1. and (b) shall sell and distribute such
beverages at wholesale only to other manufacturers and to licensed
distributors and to no one else within this state.
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Section 4. Subsection (3) of section 567.06, Florida Statutes, is amended
to read:

567.06 Form of ballot; canvassing votes.—

(3) However, for a local option election authorized by s. 567.01(3)
567.01(2)(b) on the sole question of whether intoxicating liquors, wines, or
beer may be sold by the drink for consumption on premises, ballot
instructions shall be presented in the following form:

INSTRUCTIONS: Local Option Election on the Following Question:

THE QUESTION BEFORE THE ELECTORATE is to decide whether
intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer, containing more than 6.243 percent of
alcohol by volume, may be sold by the drink for consumption on premises in
( ) County, Florida.

For Sales by the Drink:

followed by the word “yes” and also by the word “no,” and shall be styled in
such a manner that a “yes” vote will indicate approval of the question and a
“no” vote will indicate rejection.

Section 5. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 567.07, Florida
Statutes, is amended to read:

567.07 Results of election.—

(2) If a majority of those legally voting at any such election cast their
votes “For Selling Intoxicating Liquors, Wines, or Beer” on question number
1 and a majority of votes legally cast on question number 2 be cast “For Sales
by the Package Only,” then:

(c) After the expiration of 2 years, an election pursuant to s. 567.01(3)
567.01(2)(b) may be held to determine the sole question of whether
intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer may be sold by the drink for consumption
on premises. If a majority of those legally voting cast their votes for selling
intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer by the drink for consumption on premises,
such alcoholic beverages may be sold as otherwise provided by law in that
county until otherwise determined in an election, which shall not be held
oftener than once every 2 years. If a majority of those legally voting cast their
vote against the sale of intoxicating liquors, wines, or beer by the drink for
consumption on premises, sales by the package only shall continue.

Section 6. (1) The Legislature declares that it would not have enacted
individually the amendments to ss. 565.03 and 561.14, Florida Statutes, and
expressly finds the amendments to those provisions not to be severable. If a
court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of those sections as
amended by this act to be in conflict with any law of this state, a federal law
or regulation, the State Constitution, or the United States Constitution, or to
be otherwise invalid for any reason, it is the intent of the Legislature that the
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amendments to ss. 565.03 and 561.14, Florida Statutes, shall be void, that
such invalidity shall void only those changes made by this act to ss. 565.03
and 561.14, Florida Statutes, and that no other law be affected.

(2) If a provision of s. 567.01, s. 567.06, s. or 567.07, Florida Statutes, as
amended by this act, or if the application of those sections as amended by this
act to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not
affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the amendments
to ss. 567.01, 567.06, and 567.07, Florida Statutes, are severable.

Section 7. This act shall take effect July 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor June 12, 2013.

Filed in Office Secretary of State June 12, 2013.
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & 
Firefox.

Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higher
Property Record Card -
Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1001015 Parcel ID: 00000990-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
KEY WEST HAND PRINT FABRICS LTD 
201 FRONT ST STE 310
KEY WEST, FL 33040-8346

Property Details
PC Code: 12 - STORE/OFF/RES OR COMBINATION

Millage Group: 12KW
Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25
Property Location: 201 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST 

203 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST 
209 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST 
211 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST 
602 GREENE ST KEY WEST 
606 GREENE ST KEY WEST 
610 GREENE ST KEY WEST 
605 DEY ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: KW PT LOT 3 SQR 12 OR68-234-35 OR419-1075-1076 OR962-1506
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

100D - COMMERCIAL DRY 188 201 37,788.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 3

Number of Commercial Buildings: 3
Total Living Area: 39005

Year Built: 1928

Building 1 Details
Building Type Condition G Quality Grade 400
Effective Age 17 Perimeter 414 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1928 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 10,332
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 Bedrooms 8
Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 8 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0
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Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1982 Y 10,332 

2 CAN 1 1995 14 

3 CAN 1 1995 25 

4 CAN 1 1995 25 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

377 1 STY STORE-B 100 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

133 BRICK 100 

Building 2 Details
Building Type Condition G Quality Grade 400
Effective Age 15 Perimeter 334 Depreciation % 19

Year Built 1973 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 5,620
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 6 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
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7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 5 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1996 Y 5,620 

2 OPX 1 1996 45 

3 CAN 1 1996 48 

4 CAN 1 1996 92 

5 OPX 1 1996 30 

6 CAN 1 1996 48 

7 OPX 1 1996 45 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

378 1 STY STORE-A 66 N Y 

379 RESTRNT/CAFETR-B- 34 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

134 AB AVE WOOD SIDING 26 

135 METAL SIDING 74 

Building 3 Details
Building Type Condition G Quality Grade 400
Effective Age 17 Perimeter 948 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1980 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 23,053
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
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Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation
Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 Bedrooms 0

Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2
Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 4 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 13 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 33 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

1 FLA 1 1982 Y 7,677 

2 FLA 1 1982 Y 8,248 

3 OPX 1 1999 484 

4 OPX 1 1999 468 

5 FLA 1 1999 Y 7,128 

6 OPX 1 1999 428 

7 OPX 1 1999 474 

8 OPX 1 1999 650 

9 OPX 1 1999 1,348 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

386 WAREHOUSE/MARINA C 80 Y Y 

387 OFF BLDG 1 STY-A 20 Y Y 

388 1 STY STORE-A 100 Y Y 

389 APTS-A 100 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:
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Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

136 METAL SIDING 100 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 PT2:BRICK PATIO 1,183 SF 0 0 1999 2000 4 50 

2 PT3:PATIO 147 SF 3 49 1999 2000 2 50 

Appraiser Notes

TPP 9023202 - PARADISE PIZZERIA & PUB TPP 8968906 - GENERAL NUTRITION CENTER (209 SIMONTON ST) 

2000-11-15 SP, UP-DATING BUSINESS' AT THIS ADDRESS ONLY. 

BLDG 1 = KW HAND PRINT FABRICS, BIRD IN THE HAND, PEPPERS OF KEY WEST 

201-213 SIMONTON STREET & 600-612 GREENE STREET & 605 DEY STREET - OVERRIDE PER 002 

BLDG 2 (610 GREENE) = THEGALLERY - BIG JOHN'S PIZZA 

BLDG 3 = GENERAL NUTRITION CENTER - MARY O'SHEA'S GLASS GARDEN, MYRILL LYNCH, VACANT OFFICE. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number
Date 

Issued
Date 

Completed
Amount Description Notes

1 08-0344 02/19/2008 13,350 Commercial 
REMOVE 8'X 50' DEMISING WALL,REMOVE 12'X24' PARTITION & 

REBUILD NEW 12'X24' PARTION WALL AS PER PLANS 

1 08-0559 03/03/2008 1,000 Commercial EXAUST & AC DUCT WORK 

1 08-0862 03/28/2008 2,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL WORK 

1 08-0844 04/01/2008 7,200 Commercial INSTALL KITCHEN HOOD 

1 08-0457 02/21/2008 10,000 Commercial RENOVATION OF BAR 

1 08-0580 03/06/2008 1,400 Commercial INSTALL WALL SIGN 

1 11-3350 09/14/2011 6,000 Commercial 
REPLACE ROTTED TRIM AROUND THE PORCHES, APPROX 200 L.F. 

PAINT EXISTING COLORS 

1 12-2186 06/26/2012 2,400 Commercial 
REPAIR ROTTED COMPOSITE TRIM BOARDS AROUND THE EXTERIOR 

PORCH, APPROX. 65 LF PAINT NEW WORK WITH SAME COLORS. 

1 12-2736 08/29/2012 10,000 Commercial 
DEMOLITION PORTION OFBUILDING EXTERIOR WALL. CONSTRUCTION 

OF OUT DOOR DINING PATIO 

1 12-2348 07/16/2012 360 Commercial 
1 5X8' 9MM ULTRA BOARD S/S INSTALLED ABOVE EXISTING AWNING 

WITH STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS EVERY 2FT TOP & BOTTOM. NEED TO 
REMOVE BANNER DOWN. 

1 12-1891 05/23/2012 2,400 Commercial 
INSTALL 7 CEILING FANS. RUN NEW CIRCUIT FOR 5 TV'S. RUN CONDUIT 

FOR 5 TV CABLE JACKS. 

1 13-0206 01/18/2013 100 Commercial 
EXTEND PERMIT #12-2186 FOR FINAL INSPECTION. REPAIR ROTTED 

COMPOSITE TRIM BOARDS AROUND PORCH 

1 13-1852 05/01/2013 500 Commercial 
10MM ULTRA BOARD 5/5 READING "LOW KEY TYE DYE". INSTALLED ON 

SNGLE BRAKCETS FROM FRONT LIP OF BUILDING FACIA. 18" X 6. 
HANGS OVER 8" FROM SIDEWALK ENTRANCE ON PROPERTY. 

1 
B94-
1787 

05/01/1994 12/01/1994 2,500 Commercial REPAIRS 

1 
B94-
2120 

06/01/1994 12/01/1994 400 Commercial REPLACE BROKEN GLASS 

1 
B95-
0250 

01/01/1995 12/01/1996 95,000 Commercial CONVERT BLDG TO 5 STORES 

1 
P95-
0999 

03/01/1995 12/01/1996 12,000 Commercial ADD 6 LAV & 6 W.CLOSET 
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1 A95-
1027 

03/01/1995 12/01/1996 18,000 Commercial 56.8 SQRS OF RFG 

1 
B95-
1225 

04/01/1995 12/01/1996 1,500 Commercial PAINT EXTERIOR 

1 
E95-
1340 

04/01/1995 12/01/1996 20,000 Commercial 1-600AMP & 5-100AMP SVC 

1 
E95-
3674 

10/01/1995 12/01/1996 2,500 Commercial ELECTRICAL FIXTURES 

1 B95-826 11/01/1995 12/01/1996 1,500 Commercial REPAIR WATER DAMAGED BRCK 

1 96-2536 06/01/1996 12/01/1996 2,500 Commercial ELECTRIC 

1 96-2599 06/01/1996 12/01/1996 1,000 Commercial ELECTRIC 

1 96-2947 07/01/1996 12/01/1996 150 Commercial SIGN 

1 96-3279 08/01/1996 12/01/1996 5,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 96-2362 06/01/1996 12/01/1996 750 Commercial RENOVATIONS 

1 97-2116 07/01/1997 12/01/1997 1,500 Commercial INSTALL FRENCH DOORS 

1 97-2118 07/01/1997 12/01/1997 1,000 Commercial CUT IN STEPS IN OVERHANG 

1 97-2402 07/01/1997 12/01/1997 15,000 Commercial REMODEL/RENOVATE 

1 97-2529 07/01/1997 12/01/1997 9,500 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 
97-

02537 
08/01/1997 12/01/1997 7,000 Commercial REINFORCE EXIST STORAGE 

1 97-2798 08/01/1997 12/01/1997 1,000 Commercial SECURITY ALARM 

1 97-2904 08/01/1997 12/01/1997 1,500 Commercial FIRE ALARM 

1 97-2944 08/01/1997 12/01/1997 500 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9703206 09/01/1997 12/01/1997 8,000 Commercial INTERIOR ALTERATIONS 

1 9702755 09/01/1997 12/01/1997 60,000 Commercial INTERIOR ALTERATIONS 

1 9703271 09/01/1997 12/01/1997 5,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS ON FRONT 

1 
97-

01411 
07/01/1997 12/01/1997 1 Commercial RENOVATIONS 

1 9703633 10/01/1997 12/01/1997 650 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9703630 10/01/1997 12/01/1997 6,500 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9702748 08/01/1997 12/01/1997 6,500 Commercial INSTALL C/A 

1 9702850 09/01/1997 12/01/1997 500 Commercial SIGNS 

1 97-2118 07/07/1997 12/31/1999 1,000 Commercial CUT IN STEPS 

1 97-2402 07/22/1997 12/31/1999 15,000 Commercial REMODEL/RENOVATE 

1 
97-

02529 
07/28/1997 12/31/1999 9,500 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9702537 08/01/1997 12/31/1999 7,000 Commercial REINFORCE STORAGE SPACE 

1 9702748 08/15/1997 12/31/1999 6,500 Commercial CENTRAL AC 

1 9702798 08/16/1997 12/31/1999 1,000 Commercial SECURITY SYSTEM 

1 9702904 08/26/1997 12/31/1999 1,500 Commercial FIRE ALARM 

1 9702850 09/05/1997 12/31/1999 500 Commercial SIGNS 

1 9702944 08/29/1997 12/31/1999 500 Commercial EXPAND PERMIT 

1 9702755 09/11/1997 12/31/1999 60,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS/REMODELING 

1 9703206 09/27/1997 12/31/1999 8,000 Commercial RENOVATIONS 

1 9703271 09/28/1997 12/31/1999 5,000 Commercial AWNINGS OVER DOOR 

1 9703630 10/23/1997 12/31/1999 6,500 Commercial PLUMBING 

1 9703728 11/20/1997 12/31/1999 69,000 Commercial METAL ROOF 

1 9704156 12/10/1997 12/31/1999 7,500 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9704300 12/22/1997 12/31/1999 4,500 Commercial CENTRAL AC 

1 9800271 01/26/1998 12/31/1999 75,000 Commercial CENTRAL AC 
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1 9800451 02/11/1998 12/31/1999 87,000 Commercial 88 NEW FIXTURES 

1 9800734 03/06/1998 03/29/1999 4,000 Commercial RELOCATE MAIN FIRE SPRINK 

1 9801332 04/24/1998 03/29/1999 50,000 Commercial COMPLETE ELECTRICAL 

1 9801351 04/28/1998 03/29/1999 37,000 Commercial 283 FIRE SPRINKLERS 

1 9801656 05/27/1998 03/29/1999 85,000 Commercial METAL ROOF 

1 9900725 03/11/1999 03/29/1999 1,000 Commercial SIGNS 

1 9900932 03/16/1999 03/29/1999 3,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 9900874 03/22/1999 04/08/1999 13,000 Commercial PARTITION/ DRYWALL/PAINT 

1 9902421 07/19/1999 09/28/1999 63,000 Commercial RENOVATE 11 UNITS 

1 99-2807 08/11/1999 12/31/1999 3,000 Commercial FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

1 99-2538 09/10/1999 12/31/1999 20,000 Commercial RENOVATE STORE 

1 99-2538 09/10/1999 12/31/1999 20,000 Commercial CENTRAL AC 

1 99-3326 09/28/1999 12/31/1999 2,000 Commercial SIGNS 

1 99-3374 09/30/1999 12/31/1999 1,500 Commercial SIGNS 

1 99-3686 12/13/1999 01/12/2000 15,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 00-0873 04/07/2000 12/01/2000 3,500 Commercial REPAIR BRICK 

1 00-1684 06/20/2000 12/01/2000 1,500 Commercial AWNINGS 

1 00-3998 02/15/2001 10/31/2001 15,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL 

1 02-1738 09/10/2002 07/14/2003 32,000 Commercial ELECTRIC UPDATE 

1 02-2598 09/24/2002 07/14/2003 1,500 Commercial SEWER BOX 

1 02-1738 10/18/2002 07/14/2003 12,000 Commercial NEW HVRC SYSTEM 

1 02-3322 12/10/2002 07/14/2003 2,250 Commercial CHANGE 3-TON A/C 

1 03-0415 02/12/2003 07/14/2003 650 Commercial WOOD SIGN 

1 03-1026 03/27/2003 07/14/2003 945 Commercial INISTALL SIGN 

1 04/0187 01/30/2004 07/14/2003 1,950 Commercial REPLACE SEWER LINE 

1 00-2062 07/25/2000 07/14/2003 150,000 Commercial 4APTS IN LOAF 

1 01-0235 01/22/2001 07/14/2003 1,000 Commercial INSTALL SIGN 

1 00-2062 09/27/2001 07/14/2003 100 Commercial SPRINKLER HEADS 

1 02-1738 06/26/2002 07/14/2003 320,000 Commercial UPGRADE #00-2062 4-APTS 

1 08-0310 02/05/2008 1,500 Commercial REMOVE 8'X50' PARTITION DRYWALL 

1 04-0187 01/30/2004 10/21/2004 1,950 Commercial SEWER LINE 

1 04-1034 04/05/2004 10/21/2004 4,800 Commercial MOVE 6 COND'S, R&R 3-TON A/C 

1 06-0055 01/06/2006 08/10/2006 45,641 Commercial HURRICANE DAMAGE INSTALL COOLEY WHITE PVC ROOFING 

1 05-3062 07/25/2005 12/06/2005 2,300 Commercial TEAR OFF EXISTIN ROOF/INSTALL TIPAIL MOD RUBBER 

1 06-6040 11/02/2006 12/18/2006 2,300 Commercial INSTALL NEW ADA WATER CLOSETS 

1 06-4475 07/26/2006 08/10/2006 2,200 Commercial CHANGE OUT CONDENSER UNIT. 

1 07-1670 04/10/2007 5,000 Commercial TO CONNECT NEW SEWER 

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc Improvement 
Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just (Market) 
Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School Taxable 
Value

2013 3,585,101 10,062 2,443,255 6,038,418 6,038,418 0 6,038,418 

2012 3,531,608 10,334 2,443,255 5,985,197 5,985,197 0 5,985,197 

2011 3,607,331 10,606 2,714,728 6,332,665 6,332,665 0 6,332,665 
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This page has been visited 43,772 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

2010 3,734,379 10,878 2,044,633 5,789,890 5,789,890 0 5,789,890 

2009 3,734,379 11,150 2,732,653 6,478,182 6,478,182 0 6,478,182 

2008 3,850,252 11,422 5,207,186 8,319,543 8,319,543 0 8,319,543 

2007 2,704,495 11,693 5,207,186 7,923,374 7,923,374 0 7,923,374 

2006 2,686,783 11,966 3,778,800 5,936,041 5,936,041 0 5,936,041 

2005 2,714,580 12,237 3,589,860 5,785,865 5,785,865 0 5,785,865 

2004 2,766,685 12,510 2,267,280 4,818,200 4,818,200 0 4,818,200 

2003 2,766,685 12,782 2,342,856 4,818,200 4,818,200 0 4,818,200 

2002 2,766,685 13,054 2,342,856 4,818,200 4,818,200 0 4,818,200 

2001 2,628,776 1,740 2,342,856 3,577,813 3,577,813 0 3,577,813 

2000 2,582,405 4,223 1,587,096 3,577,813 3,577,813 0 3,577,813 

1999 1,396,800 0 1,587,096 3,577,813 3,577,813 0 3,577,813 

1998 932,470 0 1,587,096 1,333,492 1,333,492 0 1,333,492 

1997 823,789 0 1,511,520 1,333,492 1,333,492 0 1,333,492 

1996 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,333,492 1,333,492 0 1,333,492 

1995 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,333,492 1,333,492 0 1,333,492 

1994 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,333,492 1,333,492 0 1,333,492 

1993 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,325,686 1,325,686 0 1,325,686 

1992 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,325,686 1,325,686 0 1,325,686 

1991 632,674 0 1,511,520 1,325,686 1,325,686 0 1,325,686 

1990 551,971 0 1,132,223 1,325,686 1,325,686 0 1,325,686 

1989 551,971 0 1,124,193 1,310,395 1,310,395 0 1,310,395 

1988 521,287 0 733,087 1,188,880 1,188,880 0 1,188,880 

1987 507,023 0 416,613 923,636 923,636 0 923,636 

1986 450,953 782 408,110 859,845 859,845 0 859,845 

1985 438,842 782 408,110 847,734 847,734 0 847,734 

1984 436,061 782 408,110 844,953 844,953 0 844,953 

1983 436,061 782 245,622 682,465 682,465 0 682,465 

1982 387,599 782 232,018 620,399 620,399 0 620,399 

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If 
a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for 
your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

12/1/1985 962 / 1506 850,000 WD Q
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Printed:Sep 10, 2014

Monroe County, Florida
MCPA GIS Public Portal

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the

purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
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   NAME ADDRESS1 ADDRESS 2CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY

1 200 ELIZABETH STREET LLC 32 E 39TH NEW YORK NY 10016-2555

2 220 SIMONTON STREET LLC 1413 SOUTKEY WEST FL 33040

3 220 SIMONTON STREET LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSON PO BOX 14KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

4 221 SIMONTON LLC 221 SIMONKEY WEST FL 33040-6653

5 223 ANN STREET LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSON PO BOX 14KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

6 512 GREENE STREET LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSON PO BOX 14KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

7 525 CAROLINE STREET LLC C/O BRAWN PETER NELSON PO BOX 14KEY WEST FL 33041-1486

8 616 CAROLINE CONDOMINIUM 9673 58TH PINELLAS PARK DC 33782

9 616 GREEN STREET LLC 616 GREE KEY WEST FL 33040-6625

10 621 CAROLINE STREET LLC C/O SKAHEN DAN PA 520 SOUTHKEY WEST FL 33040-6895

11 812 NO. 6 FLEMING STREET LLC 606 GREE KEY WEST FL 33040-6625

12 ANN STREET LLC 4750 CAMPCHESAPEAKE BEMD 20732

13 B & J ENTERPRISES LLC 2050 CHERMACOMB IL 61455-7702

14 BAYHAVEN ENTERPRISES L C 700 FRONTKEY WEST FL 33040-6675

15 BERNHARDT STEPHEN 616 CARO KEY WEST FL 33040-6683

16 BRENNER STEPHEN K 622 CARO KEY WEST FL 33040-6607

17 CARLSON 1989 TRUST C/O RENT KEY WEST VACATION1075 DUVAKEY WEST FL 33040-3195

18 CARLSON 1989 TRUST DTD 10/26/89 TRUST A C/O CARLSON DEAN A CO-TRUS714 WINDSKEY WEST FL 33040-6415

19 COOPER EDWIN J JR AND JENNIFER J 4592 WINDWELLINGTON FL 33449-7400

20 CYPESS HOUSE KEY WEST LLC 725 TRUM KEY WEST FL 33040-6423

21 DAJULD3 LLC PO BOX 23KEY WEST FL 33045-2328

22 DOLPHIN WATCH VI LLC 3618 EL CEST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3908

23 DONOVAN BRIAN K 615 CARO KEY WEST FL 33040-6606

24 G AND S KEY WEST LLC 20 AZALEAKEY WEST FL 33040-6206

25 GAGEL MICHAEL T 1327 PUERAPOLLO BEACH FL 33572-2923

26 GOLD HEIDI B 630 DEY SKEY WEST FL 33040-6609

27 GROSSCUP WILLIAM R CAPT 13 HILTONKEY WEST FL 33040-3833

28 HARBORSIDE LLC PO BOX 20KEY WEST FL 33045-2039

29 HAYES PAUL N C/O RENT KEY WEST VACATION1075 DUVAKEY WEST FL 33040-3195

30 HELDON BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 24889 EVEBIGFORK MT 59911-8292

31 HENDRY TIFFANY 32 E 39TH NEW YORK NY 10016-2555

32 HISTORIC TOURS OF AMERICA INC 201 FRONTKEY WEST FL 33040-8348

33 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CITY OF KEY WEST 1400 KENNKEY WEST FL 33040-4055

34 HUNTER BRUCE C/O RENT KEY WEST VACATION1075 DUVAKEY WEST FL 33040-3195
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35 KAPLAN RAYMOND S AND D LYNN 18 RUTLEDCHARLESTON SC 29401-1815

36 KEY WEST 07 LLC 508 SW 12DEERFIELD BEACFL 33442-3110

37 KEY WEST HAND PRINT FABRICS LTD 201 FRONTKEY WEST FL 33040-8346

38 KORTEJARVI HEIDI 9673 58THPINELLAS PARK FL 33782-3240

39 MAJOR PATRICIA T 44 PALMETKEY WEST FL 33040-5641

40 NOE SASHA 94 PRINCENEW YORK NY 10012-3993

41 PURDY JENNIFER J AND HARRY C 353 S LEIPEGG HARBOR CITNJ 08215-3729

42 RAGONESE JOSEPH J 152 D ST WASHINGTON DC 20003-1810

43 RANDAZZO DOLORES C/O RANDAZZO VINCENT 16423 92N HOWARD BEACH NY 11414-3731

44 ROLLINS MICHAEL E AND CAROLYN L 3566 OLD SPRINGFIELD OH 45502-7729

45 RUST DAVID E C/O CHACONAS AND WILSON PC2100 PENNWASHINGTON DC 20037-3220

46 SAMMON ROBERT J REVOCABLE TRUST 10 ROLLINSUNAPEE NH 03782-2408

47 SKOKO GEORGE JOHN LIVING TRUST 7/30/2012 618 GREE KEY WEST FL 33040-6625

48 SPOTTSWOOD  ROBERT A 500 FLEMI KEY WEST FL 33040-6891

49 SPOTTSWOOD PARTNER II LTD 506 FLEMI KEY WEST FL 33040

50 STILL CATHERINE 15425 E SHBIGFORK MT 59911-7265

51 TEMECULA ENTERPRISES LLC 3624 SUNRKEY WEST FL 33040-4636

52 UNITED STATES C/O GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN77 FORSY ATLANTA GA 30303-3490

53 WELF LEONARDO A 219 ELIZABKEY WEST FL 33040-6612

54

55
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YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Conditional Use – A request for conditional use approval for the renovation of 5,720 square feet of existing interior 
space for a rum distillery as a light industrial use on property located within the Historic Residential Commercial Core 
– Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 122-62 and 122-688(15) of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida 
 
Applicant: Trepanier & Associates Inc.  Owner:    Key West Hand Print Fabrics LTD. 

Locations: 201 Simonton Street (RE # 00000990-000000, AK # 1001015) 

Date of Hearing:      September 18, 2014     Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM 

Location of Hearing:     Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be 
viewed online, the Friday before the meeting at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A 
copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 
Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Kevin Bond, Senior Planner; E-mail: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov; 
Phone: 305-809-3725; Fax 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning 
Commission or the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a 
record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least 
five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible 
format. 
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The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 PM on September 18, 2014 at 
Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose 
of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

Conditional Use – 201 Simonton Street (RE # 00000990-000000, AK # 1001015) - A request for conditional use approval 
for the renovation of 5,720 square feet of existing interior space for a rum distillery as a light industrial use on property 
located within the Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1) Zoning District pursuant to 
Sections 122-62 and 122-688(15) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, 
Florida 
 

The public may examine the application during regular office hours, Monday through Friday between 8:00 AM 
and 5:00 PM, at the City of Key West Planning Department, located in Habana Plaza at 3140 Flagler Avenue. The 
application may also be examined online at www.keywestcity.com. Written responses must be submitted before the 
hearing to the contact person below. 
 
Contact:  Kevin Bond, Senior Planner;  E-mail: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov; Phone: 305-809-3725; Fax 305-809-3978; 
Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 

THIS NOTICE CANNOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL AFTER 
PLANNING BOARD DETERMINATION. 100 of 101
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